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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KAREN L. GORDON 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 137969 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 9210 I 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2073 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the· Petition to Revoke 
Probation Against: 

MARLENE RAMONA RAMIREZ 
4334 Santee Place 
Riverside, CA 92504 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 52404 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4517 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

l. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about January 7, 2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 52404 to Marlene Ramona Ramirez (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician Registration was in effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on January 31,2014, unless renewed. 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION Case No. 4517 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

3. In a disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of Accusation Against Marlene 

Ramona Ramirez," Case No. 3612, the Board ofPhannacy issued a decision, effective September 

15, 20 II, in which Respondent's Phannacy Technician Registration was revoked. However, the 

revocation was stayed and Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration was placed on 

probation for a period of three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that 

decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy 

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 4300 (a) of that Code provides that every license issued by the Board may 

be suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by 

operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board 

ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

7. The Decision and Order imposing probation on Respondent's license as referenced 

in paragraph 3 above, Tenn and Condition 13 states: 

If a Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of 
probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and 
probation shall automatically be extended, until all tenns and conditions have been 
satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure 
to comply is a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and to impose the 
penalty that was stayed. 
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FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Submit Cost Recovery Payments) 

8. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order imposing probation on 

Respondent's license, Term and Condition 7 states in pertinent part: 

7. Reimbursement of Board Costs. As a condition precedent to successful 
completion ofprobation, respondent shall pay to the Board its costs of investigation 
and prosecution in the amount of $250.00. A quarterly payment schedule may be 
approved by the Board. There shall be no deviation from any payment schedule 
absent prior written approval by the board and its designee. Failure to pay such costs 
by that deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

9. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 7, referenced above. Respondent failed to reimburse the Board for its costs 

of investigation and prosecution in the amount of$200.00. 

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Submit to Random Drug Screening) 

I0. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order imposing probation on 

Respondent's license, 'J'erm and Condition 16 states in pertinent part: 

16. Random Drng Screening. Respondent, at her own expense, shall 
participate in random drug testing, including, but not limited to, biological fluid 
testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug screening 
program as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to 
participate in testing for the entire probation and the frequency of testing will be 
determined by the board or its designee. At all times, Respondent shall fully 
cooperate with the board or its designee, and shall, when director, submit to such 
tested samples for the detection ofalcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or 
other controlled substances as the board or its designee may direct. Failure to timely 
submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

11. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with 

Term and Condition 16 of her probation. Respondent has only reported for drug screening 

sporadically since October II, 20 II, and has missed all scheduled drug testing since April 24, 

2012. 
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THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Establish a Community Service Program) 

12. At all times after the effective date of the Decision and Order imposing probation on 

Respondent's license, Term and Condition 19 states: 

19. Community Services Program. Within sixty (60) days of the 
effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to the board, for its prior 
approval, a community service program in which respondent shall provide free 
health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or 
agency for at least 100 hours for the entire term of probation. Within 30 days of board 
approval thereof, respondent shall submit documentation to the board, demonstrating 
commencement of the community service program. The record of this notification 
must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall report on progress with 
the community service program in the quarterly reports. Failure to timely submit, 
commerce, or comply with the program should be considered a violation ofprobation. 

13. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because she failed to comply with 

Probation Condition 19 of her probation. Respondent has not submitted the name of the 

community service program for approval by the BGard. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 3612 

and imposing the disciplinary Order that was stayed, thereby revoking Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. TCH 52404 issued to Marlene Ramona Ramirez (Respondent); 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 52404 issued to 

Marlene Ramona Ramirez; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 


Executiv tcer 
Board ofPharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2012704646 
80764078.doc 
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Exhibit A 

Decision and Order 


Board of Pharmacy Case No. 3612 




BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MARLENE RAMONA RAMIREZ 
8651 Camelia Drive 
Riverside, CA 92504~ -­

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
52404 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3612

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary and Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on September 15, 2011. 


It is so ORDERED August 16, 2011. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A{. 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KAREN L. GORDON 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 137969 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2073 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MARLENE RAMONA RAMIREZ 
8651 Camelia Drive 
Riverside, CA 92504 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 52404 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3612 

OAH No. 2010100122 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DIS!=IPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will 

be submitted to the.Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation. 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Karen L. Gordon, Deputy Attorney 

General. 
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2. Marlene Ramona Ramirez (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and 

has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

3 . On or about January 7, 2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. TCH 52404 to Marlene Ramona Ramirez-(Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Teclmician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in 

Accusation No. 3612 and will expire on January 31,2012, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 3612 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depmiment of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on May 17, 2010. 

Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 3612 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understm1ds the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 3612. Respondent has also carefully read, m1d understands the effects ofthis 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to 

compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 
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CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 3612. 

9. Respondent agrees that her Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to discipline 

and she agrees to be bound by the Board of Pharmacy (Bom·d)'s probationary terms as set forth in 

the Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainm1t and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

conununicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 

that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers m1d acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadinissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall 

not be disqualified from fmiher action by having considered this matter. 

11. The pmiies understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and. 

effect as the originals. 

12. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is 1ntended by the pmiies to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment oftheir agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, tmderstandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the pmiies. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without fmiher notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Teclmician Registration No. TCH 52404 issued 

to Respondent Marlene Ramona Ramirez is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and 

Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Certification Prior to Resuming Work 

Respondent shall be automatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician until 

she is ce1iified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)( 4) and provides 

satisfactory proof of certification to the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a 

pharmacy technician until notified by the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (1) 

year shall be considered a violation of probation. Respondent shall not resume working as a 

pharmacy technician until notified by the board. · 

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any pmiion of any 

other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and 

devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug 

selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall Respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or 

control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in 

any licensed premises by the board in which she holds an interest at the time this decision 

becomes effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

2. Obey All La·ws 

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations. 

Respondent shall repmi any of the following occurrences to the board, ii1 writing, within 

seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 
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0 an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

0 a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

0 a conviction of any crime 
. 	 . 

0 	 discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves Respondent's Pharmacy Teclmician Registration or which is related 

to the practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, 

billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 

3. 	 Report to the Board 

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its 

designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 

been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports 

in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if 

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such time a~ the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

4. 	 Interview with the Board 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews 

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its 

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff, 

or failure to appear at two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during 

the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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5. Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's 

monitoring and investigation of Respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of her 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Notice to Employers 

During the period of probation, Respondent shall notify all present and prospective 

employers ofthe decision in case number 3612 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed 

on respondent by the decision, as follows: 

Within thirty (30) days ofthe effective date ofthis decision, and within fifteen (15) days of 

Respondent undertaking any new employment, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor, 

pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during Respondent's 

tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed 

individual(s)has/have read the decision in case number 3612 and the terms and conditions 

imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent's responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or 

supervisor(s) submit timely aclmowledgement(s) to the board. 

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service, 

Respondent must notify her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy 

of the terms and conditions of the decision in case mm1ber 3612 in advance of the Respondent 

commencing work at each pharmacy. A record of this notification must be provided to the board 

upon request. 

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen 

( 15) days of Respondent undertaking any new employment by or tlu·ough a pharmacy 

employment service, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy 

employment service to report to the board in writing acknowledging that she has read the decision 

in case number 3612 and the tem1s and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent's 

responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely 

acknowledgment(s) to the board. 

I I I 
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Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those 

employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-tiri1e, 

part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as_a pharmacy 

teclmician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement 

or criterion for employment, whether the respondent is considered an employee, 

independent contractor or volunteer. 

7. Reimbursement of Board Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, Responderit shall pay to the 

board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount $250.00. A quarterly payment 

schedule may be approvyd by the Board. There shall be no deviation from any payment schedule 

absent p1ior written approval by the board or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) 

as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of her responsibility 

to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

8. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the 

board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as 

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be considered a violation of probation. 

9. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current pharmacy 

teclmician license with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is 

tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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If Respondent's phmmacy technician license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or 

otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license shall be subject to all 

terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

10. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease work due to 

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, 

Respondent may tender her pharmacy technician license to the board for surrender. The board or 

its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other 

action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the sunender of the 

license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This 

surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the Respondent's license 

history with the board. 

Upon acceptm1ce of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish her phm·macy technician 

license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent may not reapply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for 

tlu·ee (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements 

applicable to the. license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the 

board. 

11. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment 

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 

employer, the name ofthe supervisor and owner, and the work scheduleiflmown. Respondent 

shall further notify the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of a change in name, residence 

address and mailing address, or phone number. 

Failure to timely notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address( es), or 

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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12. Tolling of Probation 

Except during periods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be 

employed as a pharmacy teclmician in California for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per 

calendar month. Any month dwing 1vhich this minimum is not met shall toll the period of 

probation, i.e., the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during 

which this minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent must 

nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation. 

Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease 

working as a pharmacy teclmician for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per calendar month in 

California, Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (1 0) days of cessation of work 

and must further notify the board in writing within ten ( 10) days of the resumption of the work. 

Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a viol.ation of probation. 

It is a violation of probation for Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 

provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months, 

exceeding thi1iy-six (36) months.· 

"Cessation of work" means calendar month during which Respondent is not 

working for at least twenty (20) hours as a pharmacy teclmician, as defined in 

Business and Professions Code section 4115. "Resumption of work" means any 

calendar month during which Respondent is working as a pharmacy technician for at 

~east twenty (20) hours as a pharmacy technician as defined by Business and 

Professions Code section 4115. 

13. Vioiation of Probation 

If a Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall 

have continuing jmisdiction over Respondent, ai1d probation shall automatically be extended, 

until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed 

appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and 

to impose the penalty that was stayed. 
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If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving Respondent notice 

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that 

was stayed. Notice and opporttmity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a 

violation thereof may lead to automatic termination ofthe stay and/orrevocation·ofthe license. If 

a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the 

board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation .shall be automatically 

extended until tl~e petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

14. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation, 

Respondent's pharmacy technician license will be fully restored. 

15. No Ownership ofLicensed Premises 

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, 

administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, 

patinership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell 

or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90) 

days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written 

proof thereof to tl1e board. Failure to timely divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide 

documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation. 

16. Random Drug Screening 

Respondent, at her own expense, shall patiicipate in random testing, including but not 

limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug 

screening program as directed by the board 01~ its designee. Respondent may be required to 

participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be 

determined by the board or its designee. At all times, Respondent shall fully cooperate with the 

board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection 

of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the board or its 

designee may direct. Failure to timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation 

of probation. Upon request ofthe board or its designee, Respondent shall provide documentation 
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from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is 

a necessary part of the treatment ofthe Respondent. Failure to timely provide such 

documentation shall be considered a violation of probation. Any confim1ed positive test for 

alcohol or for any drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as pari of a documented 

medical treatment shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic 

suspension of work by respondent. Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy teclmician 

until notified by the board in writing. 

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any pmiion of or any 

other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distriblitor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and 

.devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug 

selection,· selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent 

manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shali not have access to or 

control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dm1gerous drugs and devices or controlled 

substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board. 

Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any aspect ofthe practice of pharmacy. 

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in any 

licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective unless 

othetwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

17. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups 

Upon one positive drug screen, Respondent shall begin regular attendance at a recognized 

and established substance abuse recovery support group in California, (e.g., Alcoholics 

Anonymous, Nm·cotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the board or its designee. 

Respondent must attend at least one group meeting per week unless otherwise directed by the 

board or its designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance and submit signed and dated 

documentation confirming attendance with each qumierly report for the duration of probation. 

Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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18. Abstain from Drugs and Alcohol Use 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled 

·substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are 

lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment. Upon 

request of the board or its designee, Respondent shall provide documentation from the licensed 

practitioner that the prescription for the drug was legitimately issued and is a necessary part of the 

treatment of the respondent. Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a 

violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure that she is not in the same physical location as 

individuals who are using illicit substances even if Respondent is not personally ingesting the 

drugs. Any possession or tise of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia 

not suppmied by the documentation timely provided, and/or any physical proximity to persons 

using illicit substances, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

19. Community Services Program 

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to the 

board or its designee, for prior approval, a community service program in which Respondent shall 

provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or 

agency for at least 1 00 hours for the entire term of probation. Within thirty (3 0) days of board 

approval thereof, Respondent shall submit documentation to the board demonstrating 

commencement of the community service program. A record ofthis notification must be 

provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall report on progress with the community 

service program in the quarterly reports. Failure to timely submit, commence, or comply with the 

program shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplin~y Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

to be bOlmd by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

DATED: 


MA"RLEfJE RAMONA RAMIREZ 
Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: April 5, 2011 Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

t~~V\~ 
KAREN L. GORDON 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneysfor Complainant 

SD20 10800200 

80485189.doc 
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1-\L.FI\t::DO ·1 EI{RAV\S 


Senior /\s:~istanl Attorne\· ()eneral 

1,JND.A. K. SC:!INEIDI:::I~ . 


Supervising Deputy /\ltorncy Clcncral 

SletLeBarNo 101336 


11 (J \Vest "A" Street, Suite ll 00 

San Dic:go. CA 921 0 I 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego. C/\ S>2 J~6-5266 


Telephone: (619) 645-3037 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Anorneysfor Complainam 

BEFORE THE 

BOA.RD OF PHARMACY 

.DEPARTMENT O'F CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE O.F CAUFORNIA 

ln the Maner of the Accusation Against: 

MARLENE RAMONA RAM]REZ 
8651 Camclia Drive 
Riverside, CA 9604.9 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 52404 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3612 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her ofiiciul capacity 

as 1he F:xccut ivc Offi ccr of the Board of Pham1m.:y, Department or Consumer A:ITairs. 

2. On or about January 7, 2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

RcgisLrulion Number TCH 52404 to Marlene .!Zamom1 Rami.rez (Respondent). ·rhe Pharmacy 

Technician Registration was in full force and cJTcc.1 at all ~irncs relevant to tlte charges brought 

herein and ·will expire on January 31, 2() 12, unks~; renewed. 

--··----- ---................._. - ..--·-----: 

AGl'usmion J 
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J.' This Accus~llion is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board). Department of 

Consumer /dTairs .. under the authority oftlK following law:;. All section refereJH.:es are to the 

Business c.tnd Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section J l ~.subdivision (b), of the Code provide~: that the 

suspensi on/expiration/surrenckr/cancellcnion of a license shall not clcpri vc Lhc Board of 

jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary uctio.n during thl: period "virbin which the license may 

be J'enewed, restored, reissued or reinslmecl. 

5. Section 4300 of the Cock slates: 

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked." 


STATUT'ORY PROVJS.lONS 


6. Section 480 ofthc Code stales: 

"(a);\ board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant 

has one or the l'o'llowing: 

"( J) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section means a 

plea or verdict of guilty or a convicLicm following a pka of nolo contendere. Any a.ction that a 

board is permitted to take follovving the establishment of a convictio11 may be taken whl!n the 

time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment or conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or ·when 

an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of' ~1 

subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Pemll Code. 

'"(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially 

benefi1 himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

"(3 )(/\) Done any act that if done by u licentiate of the business or profession in question, 

\·Vnulcl be ground:. Cor suspension or rcvoca\ion of license. 

··(B) The board may deny a license pursuan1 w this subcli\'ision. only i J' Lhc crime or act is 


substantially related tu the qualilicalions. r·uncliom. or duties of the business or prokssion for 


\vhich application is made. 


----·----..·-·-- ·-·- ....---------------·--..-- ..·-·
/\ccusatJOJJ I 
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''(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code. no person shed I be dt:niecl cl Jjcense 

solei:·.· on the basi~; that be or sh~: has been convicted of a felony if he or she has oblained a 

c.enificatc ofrehabilit<nion under Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 4852.01) oJTitle (J oJ 

Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been convicted of <I misdemeanor if he or .slw has 

met all i:lpplicablc requirements of1he criteria ofrehabilitmion developed by tbc board \0 evaluate 

the rehabilitation of' a person when considering the denial of" license unckr subdivi~;ion (Cl) of 

''(c)!\ buard may deny n license regulated by this code on Lbe ground tJmt the upplicant 

knowingly made a false statement of fact requircd to be revcalc:;d in the application !'or the 

1 icense." 

7. Section 482 of tbt Code slates: 


"Each board under the provisions of'thjs code shall develop criteria to evaluate the 


rehabilitation of n person vvhcn: 

"(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 4SO; or 

"(b) Considering sl:tspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

"Each board shall take into account all coni.petent evidence of rehabilitation furnished by 

the appllcant or licensee." 

8. Section 490 or· the Code provides. in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 

relaled to Lhe qualdications, !'unctions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 

license was issued. 

9. Section 493 of tbe Code states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in 8 proceeding conducted by a board within 

ll'Jc department pursuant1o law lo deny an application for C:J license or to suspend or revoke a 

license or otherwise take discipliJlary aclio.n against a person who holds a license. upo.n the 

ground tha11hc applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the I 
gual iii cations, functions, and duties of the licensee in qucslion, the record of conviction of Lhe 

crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred. bm only of thal fact 

3 I 
-·-----­
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and the board may inquire into the circumstances .surrounding the commission of the crime in 

order to fix the degn.:e of' discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the 

quulifJcc.niono:, functions, and duties o:lthe Licensee in question. 

"/\~; ust.:d in rhis section. 'license' incluclt.:s 'certificate,' 'permit.' 'authority,' and 

'registration.'" 

1U. Section 4301 of the Cock st<Jtes: 

"The board shall take action against any holdt.:r of u license v-,rho is guilty of unprol'cssional 

conduct or wbusc lic.ense has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprof'cssional conduct shall include, btll is not limited to. any of'the following.: 

"(f) The commission or any act involving moral tmpilucle, dishonesty, l!-aucl, dece·it, or 

corruption, \\1bethe,r the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise. and 

whether lhc act is a felony or misdemeanor or nol. 

"(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the quali:flcations, functions, and 

duties of fl licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a violation of ChaJ)ler 13 

(conimencing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 of'the United States Code n:gulating controlled 

substances or of a violation of the slalutes of this slate regulating controlled substanees or 

dangerous drugs shall be conclusive e·vidence of unprof'essional conduct. Jn al.l other cases. the 

record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 

The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order 

to flx the degree of' discipline or. in the case or a conviction not involving controlled substances 

or dangerous drugs. tn determine if Lhe conviction is of an offense substantially related Lo lhc 

qualiiicat.ions. f'unclions, and clulie~: or a licensee under this chapter . .A plea or verdict of g.uil1.y or 

a ~onviction lollo\~•~ng u plea or nolo contendere is deen~ecl to ben convictio'n within the meaning 

1ollh1s provJSJon. Ihe board may take acuon v-,rhcn the llmc ior appeal ha~ c;apsed. or the I 

judgment of conviction hus ~een ufiirmed on appeal or when an m·dcr granting p~nbation is made .I 
suspendmg the 1mposnJOn m :-;entence. JnespectJve oJ a subsequent order under :-:.ecuon 12()?, .t.1 of I 
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the Penal Code aJim-ving the person to \Nithdraw his or her pleu of guilty und to t:ntcr a plea of not 

guilty, ur setting aside lllt vcrc\icl or guilty. or dismissing ll1c ac.cus<Hion, infmmatiun. or 

.indictment 

'·(p) Actions or conduct that would huve warranted denial oJ a license." 


REGULATORY PROVlSJONS 


11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section l770, stmes: 

'·For the purpose of den.ial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing \-vith Section 475) of" the .Business and .Professions Cock, a 

crime or act shall be considered substantially rL~Iated to the qualilications, functions or duties of a 

licensee"or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences pi·csenl or potcmia1 uniitncss or a 

licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent with the public health, safety, or well"are.'· 

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16. section 1769, .slmes: 

"'(b) When considering the suspension or revocation ofa facility or apersonalliccnse on lhe 

ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of a crime, the board, in eva! uating 

the rchahilitation of such person and his present eligibility for a license wi.ll consider the 

f"ollowing criteria: 

'"(1) Nature and severity ofthe act(s) or ofTense(s). 

"(2) Total crirninal record. 

"(3) The time that ha.s elapsed since commission of the act(s) or ofl"cnsc(s). 

"(4) Whether the licensee has complied with alltcm1s or parole. probation. restitution or 

any other sanctions lawrully imposed against the lir.:ensee. 

"'(5) Lvidence. if any. ur n:habilitation submitted by the licensee." 

COST RECOVERY 

I 
27\ 
28 
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administrative law judge to direct a iicentia1.e found to have committed a violation or violations or\ 

Section 125.3 ofthe Code provides, in pertinent part, thalthc Board may request the I 
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tl1t Licensing act Lo fl::lY u sum not l<J cxccccl the rcaslmabk costs o1"1hc investigmion and 


e11forcernent uflhc case. 


FIRST CAUSE FOR DlSClPLlNE 


(December~, 200H, Conviction for JVlalicious Disturbance on .July 20, 2008) 


13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary clCtion under sections 490 and 430 1 .. 

subdivision(]) ofthe Codes in that she was convicted of a crime substamially related 10 thc 

qualilications, duties. and functions as D pharmacy techniciai·l. The circums~ances are as follows: 

a. (Jn September ll, 2008, in Riverside County Superior Court, case number 

RIM5193CJ5, Respondent \Vas charged \Vitll Count I, a misdemeanor violation oJ'Vehick Code 

section 664-2315?., subdivision (a), attempted c\ri ving under the in!l uence of a drug or alcohol. 

and Count 2. a misdemeanor violation ofVehiclc Code scCLion 664-23152," subdivision (b). 

attempted DUL i\lcohol/O.OR percent. On December 8, 2.008, the complaint \>-,'as amended to add 

Count 3. a misdemeanor violation of' Penal Code section 415, subdivision (2). m<dicious 

disturbance. On December 8, :?.008, Respondent pled guilty to Counl 3 and was granted three 

years of summary probation, sentenced to serve 6 days in the count:y jail witb credit of l day for 

time served, and to pay a fine of$1763.40. Counts 1 and? were dismissed. 

b. The facts that led to the conviction arc that on July 20, 200~, an investigator wo.rking 

in plain clothes capacity for the California Department or Alcoholic Beverage Control (/\.BC) was 

patrolling a parking lot/structure located at3737 Main Street, Riverside, Calil"ornia. This parking 

structure is knm:vn for minor drinking and drug. use and is used by patrons of an ABC licensed 

premises known as Trilussa. The investigator observed two females w·alk.ing in the parking 

structure talking and laughing loudly. They were standing in front of cars that were attempting to 

leave. They also a.rgued with a male in the structure. The investigator observed tha1 t11cy were 

swaying and staggering as 111<:)' \">l'alked. The investigator also observed that (me l"emalc, l(ltcr 

1.identilicd as Respondent, had blood s11ot watery eyes and <1 nushed face. Rcspondenl was 
I 

observt.:d getting into the driver·s side of a vehicle and starting it. /\ S(.;cund investigator then 

 approached the vehicle and had Respondent turn oil the eng.ine and exit the vehicle. The 

 
investigator requested that Respondcm pcrfony, f1eld sobriety tests (FSTs). Responcien1 failed to I 


(j I___... ... ·-····---·---·---··-·-·---·· ··----- ­
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pcrl"urm the tt:sts as demonstrated. Based un failing the FSTs, the objt::ctivc signs nnd sympwms 

uf intoxicmion, Respolldent was arrested by the Riverside Sheritrs Department for violation uJ" 

Vehicle Code section 23152, subd.ivis.ion (a), DUJ. Respondem was transportL·.cl and book,ed into 

custody m Roben Presley Detenlion Center (P.ivcrside County Jail). 

SI~C'OND Ci\lJSl·: H)R J)JSCllll.JNI: 

(Septt:mber I o. :200H. Conviction ror Assault \Vitll Deadly Weapon on Dec(:;mber 29, 2007) 

!4. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Cock sections 4 90 ancl 4301. 

subdivision ( J) in that she was GOD viCH~d of a crime that is substami ally rel~lted to the 

qualif1cations,.duLies, and !'unctions of' u pharmacy technician. The circumsttmces are as follows: 

a. On December 31, 2007, in Snn Bernardino County Supcri or .Court case number 

FCI-17000638, Respondcn1 was charged with Count], a fcluny violation of Penal Code s~c1ion 

245, subdivision (a)(l ), assault vv·ith deadly 1.vcapon with a special allegation of personally 

inf1icting great bodily injury. On September 18, 2008, the complaint v,-'as amended 10 add 

Count2, DfeloTl)' v.iolation of])enal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(1), assault with deadly 

'"'capon: great bodily injury likely. 011 September 18, 2008, Respondent p.led nolo contendere to 

Count 2 and Count 1 was dismissed. On October 21,2008, Respondent was granted three years 

of supervised probation, scnlenccd tu serve 60 days in county jail with cred.it ror 6 days served, 

required 10 participate in a counseling program, and pay restitution of $6,899.51 .. 

b. The facts tha1 lee\ to the conviction arc that on December 29, 2007. an officer 1-vith the 

Chino Police Dcparlmcnt responded to a bar on a report of a fi ghl between hvo females. Upon 

arrival, the officer idenlificd a remale subject, the victim, wl1ose face was bleeding. The victim 

stated she was dancing when someone hit her witb an unknown object., but did not know who hit 

her. One wi}ness reported tha1 she Sa\·Y Rcspomlcnt hit the v.iclim iJ1 a face \'vith a bottle. 

Respondent staled that a female had pushed her on the dance iloor and she defended herself by 

fighting back and taking the female to Lhc ground. The victim was taken to H hospital. The 

ol'licer spoke \'vi\h the doctor \Vho treated the victim, who staled the victim had a cut above her 

let\ evebrow thal required three slitches. a cut on the upper left side of her Dose tha1 required three I 
I 
I 

stitches, and a cut to her middle left iingcr vvhich reqLJired four stitches. The doctor believed the 

http:6,899.51
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111iddlc fin)?t:r cut was consistent with that of a glas:.-tyre cut ur that her iingc.:r could have 

possibly been cut by glass. 

THIRD CI\LJSE FOR DJSCJPLlt"-JE 

(Unprofessional Conduct- Moral Turpilude) 

15. kespondcn1 is suhjcct to disciplinary scti<m for unprofessional conduct under Code 

section 430 J. subdivision (f). in that Respondent· s assault with a deadly \·veupon constitutes moral! 

t urpi~ucle, as is detailed in paragrapb l 4, above.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLD'>!E 


(Conduct That Would Have Warranwcl Denial of a License) 


16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4~01, subdivision (p) 

in that on December 29,2007. and .July 20. 2008, Respondent violated Penal Code sections 415, 


subdivision (:2), malicious disturbance. and 245, subdi\'ision (a)(i), assault with a deadly \Neapon. 

gn.~at bodily injury likely. Such egregious conduct would hctve warranted the denial of a 


pharmacy technician registration under Code section 480, subdivisions (a)(l) and (a)(2). 


PRAYER 


\VH EREFOIU::, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged. 

and that loll owing the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue n decision: 

l. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCl-.1 5:?.404, 


issued to Marlene Ramona Ramirez; 

2. Ordering Mar.lene Ramona Ramirez to pay the Board of Phanm1cy the reasonable 


COSLS of" the investigation and enforcement ofthis cnse, pursuant LO Business and Professions 


Code section 125.3: 

3. Taking such other and rurtl 


Dl\TL.D: __sJ_kfll~ 
Botud of P 1armm:y
Depart I ~nt of Consum t:r 1\ !Tai rs 
State ofCalif"ornia 
C..'o mpl o inanr 

SD20 10800200 
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